Operational Directives for the Law Professional College, National Chung Hsing University

Passed in the 133rd Departmental Affairs Meeting of the Department of Law on June 8, 2021

Passed in the 4th College Affairs Meeting of the College of Law and Politics in the 109th Academic Year on June 30, 2021

Approved by the President on July 8, 2021

- Article 1 The Department of Law at National Chung Hsing University (hereinafter referred to as 'the Department'), in response to the trends in higher education development, aims to cultivate talent with professional qualifications and abilities, enhance teaching effectiveness, integrate learning resources, and engage in international collaboration. To achieve these objectives, the Department formulated a Law Professional College and formulated these Directives in accordance with Article 12 of the National Chung Hsing University Professional College Operations and Evaluation Regulations.
- Article 2 The Law Professional College shall have one Dean, who will oversee the College's operations. The position of Dean will be concurrently held by the Department Chair, and the Dean will be appointed by the President after consultation with the Dean of the College of Law and Politics.
- Article 3 For handling various external affairs and collaborative exchanges, the Department may operate in the name of the Law Professional College.
- Article 4 Internal affairs within the Law Professional College shall be deliberated by various departmental meetings. No separate Faculty Review Committee or other related committees shall be established.

 Matters concerning the appointment, reappointment, promotion, rank advancement, tenure changes, extension of service, evaluation, suspension, dismissal, non-renewal, determination of reasons for termination, handling of faculty violations of obligations, and proposals by the president for faculty in the Law Professional College shall still be reviewed by the Department's Faculty Evaluation Committee
- Article 5 The evaluation of academic affairs within the College of Law shall be conducted in accordance with the "Directives for the Establishment and Evaluation of Affiliated Units of the College of Law and Political Science at National Chung Hsing University."
- Article 6 Matters not addressed in these Directives shall be handled in accordance with the relevant regulations of the University, the College of Law and Political Science, and the Department.
- Article 7 These Directives shall be implemented after being passed by the College of Law and Politics College Affairs Meeting and approved by the university president. The same procedure applies to amendments.

In case of any dispute, the explanation should be based on the Chinese version.